504466408 07/20/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4513110

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENETRAINER LIMITED	06/06/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BEDSENSE LIMITED
Street Address:	185 LALEHAM ROAD
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	SE62AE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15340116
Patent Number:	9506106

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)853-8813

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-853-8000

Email:beckymckenzie@eversheds-sutherland.comCorrespondent Name:EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLPAddress Line 1:999 PEACHTREE STREET NE SUITE 2300

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19727-0087 & 19727-0142	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL J. WARREN	
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel J. Warren/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2017	

Total Attachments: 5

504466408

source=GENETRAINER_Assignment#page1.tif source=GENETRAINER_Assignment#page2.tif source=GENETRAINER_Assignment#page3.tif source=GENETRAINER_Assignment#page4.tif source=GENETRAINER_Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 043056 FRAME: 0290

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 6th day of March 2017

BETWEEN

GENETRAINER LIMITED of 5 Jupiter House, Calleva Park, Aldermaston, Reading, Berkshire, RG7 8NN, UK ("the Assignor")

AND

BEDSENSE LIMITED of 185 Laleham Road, London, SE6 2AE, UK ("the Assignee")

WHEREAS

- A. The Assignor is the owner of Intellectual Property relating to technology for weight and movement sensing, including technology which makes it possible to independently monitor the weight and weight shifting of multiple people sharing the same bed. This IP includes the patent rights listed in the attached Annex, and all related copyright, design right and knowhow in the technology ("the IP");
- B. The Assignee wishes to acquire the IP from the Assignor and the Assignor has agreed to assign the IP to the Assignee;
- C. The Assignor and Assignee agree that this Assignment supersedes any previous licence agreement between the parties.

NOW THEREFORE:

1. In consideration of the sum of one pound (£1) now paid to the Assignor in full and final consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor **HEREBY ASSIGNS** and transfers to the Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the IP.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely:

2. The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee, if and when required by the Assignee, to

execute all such further documents as may be necessary or desirable to enable the Assignee to enjoy the full benefit of the IP, including any documents and instruments which are necessary in order to record the transfer of the IP in the relevant patent registers throughout the world.

- 3. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England.
- 4. Any modifications or amendments to this Assignment shall only be valid if laid down in a written document signed by both parties.

EXECUTED as of the date first above written

BEDSENSE LIMITED

By: Balraj Dhaliwal, Director

Signed:	Date:
PBRethics	6/6/2017
GENETRAINER LIMITED	
By: Ralf Pethica, Director	
Signed:	Date:
Catherlando	6/6/2017

ANNEX

GB	patent application no.	1318201.9
EP	patent application no.	14275218. 7
US	patent application no.	15/340116
US	patent no.	9506106



TITLE

FILE NAME

DOCUMENT ID

STATUS

Patent Assignment document

118133 2017-06-05 - Assignment sign.doc

0e5bf51f277741236fae260cdf3c4aa4224d3580

Completed

Document History

1

06/05/2017

Signed by Baz Dhaliwal (baz@bedsense.io)

SIGNED

17:07:04 UTC

IP: 109.157.169.36

SENT

06/05/2017

17:07:06 UTC

Sent for signature to Ralph Pthica (ralph@genetrainer.com)

IP: 109.157.169.36

VIEWED

06/13/2017

Viewed by Ralph Pthica (ralph@genetrainer.com)

15:03:40 UTC

IP: 109.190.134.130

SIGNED

06/13/2017

15:04:58 UTC

Signed by Ralph Pthica (ralph@genetrainer.com)

IP: 109.190.134.130

COMPLETED

06/13/2017

15:04:58 UTC

The document has been completed.

PATENT REEL: 043056 FRAME: 0295

RECORDED: 07/20/2017